
CABINET

GWYNEDD COUNCIL
DATE Tuesday, 29th January, 2019

TIME 1.00 pm

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 
LL55 1SH

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn
01286 679490
cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS

Members

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
the Environment

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure 
and Culture

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member of Highways and 
Municipal

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Finance

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development

Complete Agenda



AGENDA

Item Submitted 
by

Officer Page

1  APOLOGIES

2  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST

3  URGENT ITEMS

4  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY

5  GWYNEDD COUNCIL RESPONSE TO 
THE WHITE PAPER: CONSULTATION 
ON REFORM OF THE FIRE AND 
RESCUE AUTHORITIES IN WALES' 
GOVERNANCE AND FUNDING 
ARRANGEMENTS

Cyng / Cllr 
Dyfrig 
Siencyn

Vera Jones 4 - 13

6  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS, 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING

Cyng / Cllr W 
Gareth 
Roberts

Morwena 
Edwards

14 - 
23

7  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND 
SUPPORTING FAMILIES

Cyng / Cllr 
Dilwyn 
Morgan

Morwena 
Edwards

24 - 
35

8  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

Cyng / Cllr 
Gareth 
Thomas

Iwan Trefor 
Jones

36 - 
41

9  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING, 
CULTURE AND LEISURE

Cyng / Cllr 
Craig ab Iago

Morwena 
Edwards & 
Iwan Trefor 
Jones

42 - 
53



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

Report to the Cabinet

1 DECISION SOUGHT
1.1. The Cabinet’s agreement to form a final response to the above consultation 

based on the draft response to the consultation on the governance and 
funding arrangements for the Fir
[...]
 ensure we work in a 
way that focuses on what is important for people who receive health and care 
services, by trialling new and innovative ways of working.  

4.4 The Cabinet will be aware of the Welsh Government 'A Healthier Wales: Plan 
for Health and Social Care. This sets a clear direction for developing new care 
models that concentrates services around the individuals and their families, as 
close to their homes as possible. It emphasises the need for high quality 
preventative services, that are easy to use. The report confirms the direction of 
travel the Adults Department in Gwynedd, as you will be aware, has been 
working on this for some years. 

4.5 The five Area Teams (TAF) have already been established and in order to 
embed the change, reinforce the vision, and ensure the continuation of the 
change of culture, engagement sessions were held in early October 2018 with 
Council staff, the Health Board, and Third Sector in the five Areas. There was 
excellent attendance across the services. A support programme has now been 
created to support staff and leaders in the five areas, in order to support them 
further with the journey of practice and cultural change.

4.6 Work is also taking place to improve people's experience when transferring 
from hospital back into the community.  Our vision for the future is to strengthen 
our community teams in order to improve our ability to respond and provide 
support as people transfer from hospital to the community. 

4.7 The number of individuals unable to be discharged from hospital on time 
because of social reasons has fallen over the past three months. As the figures 

Page 14



show, the average number of individuals awaiting domiciliary care between 
July and September 2018 was 10. This figure fell to five in October 2018. During 
the three weeks preceding the performance challenge meeting no one had 
been awaiting domiciliary care in order to be discharged from hospital.  The 
development of the communi
[...]
 242 children were being looked after by the 
Council. This is an increase of 7% on the number that were looked after at the end 
of September 2017. At the end of September, 64% of children were looked after at 
fostering placements. 155 children were placed with foster carers, of whom 31% 
were kinship placements or placements with friends. 26% of looked after children 
had been placed with their parents. There continues to be an increase in the 
number of children placed with their parents. 

5.14 As you can see, the service is facing a difficult and challenging time in light of the 
increased demand for services and the financial pressure this entails. You will, 
therefore, be aware that the Head of Department has requested a service 
transformation resource in order to carry out a full and thorough review of all duties 
and associated tasks across the service. This is to gain certainty that the service, as 
a whole, is operating as efficiently as possible, for the benefit of the people of 
Gwynedd and that it implements any required changes to this end. I look forward 
to providing updates on this specific work programme.  

6. FINANCIAL/SAVINGS SITUATION

Page 27



6.1 As you are aware, a report was submitted to the Cabinet entitled "Improving 
Benefits by Transforming Children Services" in January 2014. This report anticipated 
that as much as £3m could be saved by reducing the number of looked-after 
children and reviewing the residential provision.

6.2 The 'End to End' review, which is a £2.04 million savings scheme in total (£250,280 
for 2018/19), has been the subject of a joint review between the Children and 
Supporting Families Department, Finance and the Research and Information 
Manager, in which the predictions of the original model were revisited. This was 
because it appeared as though financial savings from the Scheme had been too 
ambitious in light of the changes to the situation in the field of Children. The profile 
of the population of look
[...]
en named Ysgol Godre’r Berwyn. The Head Teacher will 
commence in post during January 2019. On 29 November the staffing structure, 
job descriptions and appointment process were submitted, with a consultation 
period until 14 January. A draft appointments timetable has been established, and 
it anticipated that interviews will take place during February. The lessons learned 
from the process in Dolgellau have been used to facilitate the arrangements in 
Bala. An agreement has been drafted for the use of the social space. 

Page 36



This project is progressing in line with the schedule and there are no financial 
(capital) risks at present. 

4.3.3 Post-16 

As we have encountered difficulties in finding a suitable company to conduct an 
inclusion assessment across the county, we have concluded that we will have to 
undertake much of the work ourselves. Therefore, an internal team has been 
established deliver some elements within Step 1 of the brief, which is the desktop 
research. As a result of the delay in trying to find a qualified company, I have 
asked the Department to ensure that we invest the necessary resources in order 
to avoid any further delays, and to adhere as closesly as possible to our 
timetable.

4.4 Transforming the Provision of Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion

4.4.1 The purpose of this project is to transform the additional learning needs and 
inclusion service, in order to ensure that children and young people who need it 
have access to the most suitable support to enable them to fulfil their potential. 

4.4.2 Phase 1 of the work of transforming the Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion 
Service has been completed (the necessary restructuring). However, there are a 
number of other aspects that require attention in Phase 2 in relation to the new 
act, the application of the Act, and the new arrangements within work processes 
across our schools.  Regional Transformation work is ongoing in order to set a 
direction for the impleme
[...]
very department goes through the Ffordd Gwynedd process. 
Also, proposed changes are being made to national indicators; therefore, I will be 
in a position to report further on the new measures and indicators next time. 

6. FINANCIAL/SAVINGS SITUATION

2017/18 - 2018/19 Schemes  

6.1. The 2018/19 element of the Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion Strategic 
Review has now been completed, with the 2019/20 element on track to be 
completed on time.

6.2 In relation to the Schools Additional Savings plan, savings of £198,000 and £65,000 
are on track to be realised on time, with the savings already identified from the 

Page 38



schools restructuring schemes. In relation to the saving of £298,990, the schools are 
already aware of the time at which their budgets will be cut.  

6.3 The scheme to increase the price of primary schools meals from £2.30 to £2.50 has 
been realised in 2017/18 and the budget for 2018/19 has been amended to reflect 
the saving of £43,750.  
The latest income projections suggest that the income is £163k short of its target for 
this year, but it should be noted that there is an underspend of £109k on food 
purchases.

6.4 The income target of £194k for the Pre School Child Care Scheme was set on the 
presumption that 55% of parents would pay for the care. The latest projections 
suggest that 38% of parents pay for the care, which would lead to an income 
deficit of £60k.

6.5 Transport Overspend

In our performance challenge meeting, we analysed the various reasons why there 
was an overspend in the school transport budget.

The main reasons are as follows:

£149,000 due to new contracts following the opening of Ysgol Hafod Lon – this was 
contrary to the initial assumption, and further work is needed to understand the 
reason for this.

£125,000 due to new contracts in the field of behaviour.  There is no transport 
budget for this field and this will require attention when examining the additional 
learning needs arrangements.

 £73,000 due to an increase in the Dolgellau and Cymerau ABC units as both units 
are open four days a week, while the previous provision at Ysgol Eifion Wyn was 
open five days a week.

£69,000 due to the impact of re-tendering over the summer.

£69,000 due to new mainstream contracts.

The remaining overspend was due to minor elements.

One other concern that was raised during our discussions was the fact, following 
detailed analysis, that the figures originally reported were not reliable.  There are a 
number of possible factors responsible for this.

It was found that we have specific examples of extremely expensive journeys that 
raise questions about who is responsible for the overall monitoring of this.

At the performance challenge meeting I noted that all these matters needed to 
be considered in order to ensure appropriate management, and the Chief 
Executive intends to convene a meeting of relevant officers in January to address 
the matter.

I will report further at the next performance challenge meeting.  

7. ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO RECOMMENDING THE DECISION

Page 39



7.1. Views of the Statutory Officers:

i. Monitoring Officer:

No observations in relation to propriety.

ii. Head of Finance Department:

I note that there are significant developments in Education which have 
financial implications, including the capital investment mentioned in part 
4.3 of the report, and the delegation of additional learning needs budgets 
in part 4.4. 

Regarding savings from increasing the price of primary school meals (part 
6.3) and pre-school child care (part 6.4), it is logical that price increases will 
reduce demand initially.  If the Department's savings schemes continue to 
generate insufficient income, then alternative measures must be 
considered in order to balance the departmental budget.

The increasing overspend in pupil transport costs (part 6.5 of the report) was 
noted in my budget review report submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 22 
Ja
[...]
" (e-mail from a parent).

5.12 I recently had the honour of welcoming and launching the Post-16 Youth Service 
and it was great to hear from young people about their successes as a result of 
support from this team. 

5.13 The work of supporting Community Councils continues. Social clubs have now 
been established and are open in Nefyn, Caernarfon, and Llanrug and recruitment 
work continues in Bryncrug, Porthmadog, and Blaenau Ffestiniog.

Page 43



5.14 The Leisure Service manages a network of 12 centres across Gwynedd. Work is 
ongoing to establish the Byw'n Iach Cyf. Company, with much effort going into the 
process, it’s nice to see that the service is learning from the process. Work is 
continuing on schedule, and the service will transfer on April 1st 2019.

5.15 I wish to draw your attention to the risk of losing a substantial income from the 
centres due to the deteriorating condition of the 3G pitches. We have already 
seen the effect with the closure of the Plas Ffrancon 3G pitch. It poses a risk to the 
Service's financial performance; therefore, a plan needs to be in place for 
renovation arrangements. I am pleased to see an improvement in the 
performance of Plas Ffrancon after the completion of the Quest Assessment.

5.16 The Leisure Service also provides Healthy Living and Sports programmes that 
provide a range of inclusive physical activities. Changes have been made to the 
grant arrangements from Sports Wales. In December, Local Authorities and 
partners across the North Wales Region agreed to move forward to prepare a 
regional grant proposal for the future.

5.17 I am very pleased that there will be changes to the NERS plan funding model in 
Gwynedd. This gives flexibility to offer all NERS activities in all locations, thus ensuring 
that all Gwynedd residents have access to the same offer.

5.18 The Gwynedd Young Ambassadors Scheme remains successful with 255 
Ambassadors giving up hours of their time to volunteer with the plan.  I am 
deligh
[...]
tay in temporary accommodation 76 70 104      88 110

PSR/002 The average number of calendar days taken to issue a Disabled Facilities Grant. 318 271 311 196 247

TAI014 The average number of calendar days taken to issue a Disabled 'Enablement' Grant. - - - - 84

TAI012 The number of people supported through the removal of hazards from rented housing - - 1659 1453 414

PSR004 The percentage of private sector dwellings that had been empty for more than six months on 1 
April which were reoccupied during the year as a result of direct action by the local authority

5.69 5.1 3.7
    4.8

0.30

Strat 6’ Number of affordable units secured for Gwynedd. 144 48 54 21 14

P
age 52


	Agenda
	5 GWYNEDD COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE WHITE PAPER: CONSULTATION ON REFORM OF THE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITIES IN WALES' GOVERNANCE AND FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS
	Item 5  - Response to Consultation

	6 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS, HEALTH AND WELLBEING
	Item 6 - Performance Indicators of the Cabinet Member for Adults Health and Wellbeing

	7 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND SUPPORTING FAMILIES
	Item 7 - Performance Indicators for Children and Supporting Families Department

	8 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
	9 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING, CULTURE AND LEISURE
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Performance Indicators for Culture and Leisure
	Item 9 - Appendix 2 - Housing Performance Indicators




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 29/01/19

THE CABINET 29/01/19

Present-
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Peredur Jenkins, Dilwyn Morgan, W. Gareth Roberts, Gareth Thomas and 
Ioan Thomas

Also present-
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Dafydd Edwards 
(Head of Finance Department), Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director), Morwena 
Edwards (Corporate Director) and Annes Sion (Member Support Officer). 

Item 5: Vera Jones (Democratic Services Manager)
Item 6: Marian Parry Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families Department)

1.  APOLOGIES

Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.
No apologies were received.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Nia Jeffreys as her husband 
worked as a part-time Fire Officer but it was not a prejudicial interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.

5.  GWYNEDD COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE WHITE PAPER: CONSULTATION 
ON REFORM OF THE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITIES IN WALES' 
GOVERNANCE AND FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS

The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn 

DECISION



THE CABINET 29/01/19

The Cabinet resolved to permit officers to form a final response to the above 
consultation based on the draft response prepared on behalf of the Council to the 
Consultation on the reform of governance and funding arrangements for the Fire 
and Rescue Authorities in Wales submitted in Appendix A to be adjusted to 
change the reference to "North Wales" to refer to "the North" and to note that if 
the funding arrangements did not change to a precept arrangement following the 
consultation, further consideration would be needed to the membership of the 
Fire and Rescue Authority in order to ensure that the Councils have a direct voice 
in the funding decisions. 

DISCUSSION
The report was submitted noting that it outlined Gwynedd Council's response to 
the consultation on the reform of the Fire and Rescue Authorities in Wales' 
governance and funding arrangements. The current procedure was outlined and 
it was noted that five elected members were members of the Fire Authority. It 
was noted that the Council's response supported continuing to keep the 
individual Authorities as they were and not create one all-Wales Authority. It was 
added that and Authority which was familiar with and operated locally in the North 
was needed.

It was noted that there was a suggestion for the Fire and Rescue Authority to be 
placed under the Police Commissioner. It was explained that the response did 
not agree with this suggestion and that the Council's membership of the Authority 
needed to be secured in order to make sure that Gwynedd Council had a strong 
voice. It was added that it would be possible to have a further discussion on 
possibly reducing the numbers of elected members.

It was noted that the most important element in the consultation was the financial 
element as it was a discussion which raised its head annually. It was noted that 
the public contribution to the Fire and Rescue Authority was outlined under the 
Gwynedd Council contribution on the Council Tax bill. It was explained that it 
would be an idea to charge a precept as the Police did, which ensured the 
Council's accountability as well. It was added that if a precept would be charged, 
there would be a need for clarity and agreement across Wales.

Observations arising from the discussion
 Attention was drawn to linguistic changes, noting that the reference to 

"North Wales" should be changed to "the North".
 A question was asked regarding if money for the Fire and Rescue 

Authority came through the councils why was there not a Joint-Committee 
as happened with other fields such as Education. It was explained that the 
Fire and Rescue Authority was a Public Authority in its own right, and was 
currently funded via money from the Council and as a result elected 
members were a part of the Authority. It was noted that if the current 
financial procedure continued following the consultation, further 
consideration would need to be given to the membership of the Fire and 
Rescue Authority in order to ensure Gwynedd Council had a voice when 
discussing financial elements.

 The importance of the Council selecting the members to be a part of the 
Authority was stressed



THE CABINET 29/01/19

6.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS, 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING

The report was submitted by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts

RESOLVED

To accept and note the information in the report. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the department had been taking steps in 
order to reintroduce and re-examine the way it offers services to the residents of 
Gwynedd. It was added that the department had been pioneering and active and 
that it was continuing to develop in order to reach the end of the journey. It was 
added that, in future, preventative work would be prioritised in order to fulfil 
people's wishes and to provide early intervention.

It was added that preventative work would address the department's financial 
problems. It was noted that the department had received funding for temporary 
projects from the Government, but often the benefits were long-term and the 
projects were expected to continue after the grant ended through the core 
budget. This was not always possible.

It was stressed that the department's main challenge was people living longer 
and a higher number of people with dementia. It was added that work had been 
done to address the challenges in some areas and specifically on providing high 
standard dementia support. The importance of providing this care in all areas of 
Gwynedd was stressed, in order to ensure that support was available close to 
individuals' homes. It was added that this work was being carried out jointly with 
Health, and that they were working as one service to support the individual's 
needs.

It was noted that the number of individuals unable to be discharged from hospital 
on time because of social reasons had fallen over the past three months. It was 
noted that working together and the development of the community resources 
teams were the reasons for this. As well as developing domiciliary care schemes 
in the Tywyn and Pwllheli area. It was added that Hafod y Gest, namely extra 
care housing in Porthmadog, had now opened its doors. It was noted that the 
'Bridging the Generations' project was progressing well. This was a scheme that 
brought children, young people and older people together. It was added that the 
individuals who had taken part had enjoyed the scheme.

Attention was drawn to one major challenge which was emerging across the 
North, namely the lack of psychiatrists, specifically in Meirionnydd and Arfon. It 
was noted that this had been escalated to the Health Board for further 
discussions.

Observations arising from the discussion



THE CABINET 29/01/19

 It was asked whether it would be possible to combine two projects - Hafod 
y Gest, Porthmadog and Bridging the Generations, as Ysgol Eifion Wyn 
was so close to the Hafod y Gest building. It was noted that discussions 
were taking place with Grŵp Cynefin on this matter, and it was added that 
the Hafod y Gest location was a Hub available to the entire community. It 
was added that the individuals staying there could also continue to attend 
activities within the community in the library and the leisure centre as the 
building was so central.

 There was a discussion around using teenagers as well for the Bridging 
the Generations scheme, as well as young children.

 Attention was drawn to the Health Board reassessing all its CHC plans 
and there was a possibility that contributions would fall with the cost being 
transferred to local authorities. The current situation was explained, and a 
discussion was underway. It was added that Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (BCUHB) was paying, on average, a higher rate in Gwynedd 
than any other county. It was noted that it may be a good idea to have a 
mediator as part of the discussions between the CHC and the Council. It 
was added that clear criteria were needed for funding care packages so 
that the rules were entirely clear in relation to who funded which elements.  

7.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND 
SUPPORTING FAMILIES

The item was submitted by Cllr. Dilwyn Morgan

RESOLVED

To accept and note the information in the report but in light of the significant 
overspend reported during the last budgetary review, to ask the Chief Executive, 
the Head of Finance Department and the Corporate Director to meet with the 
Cabinet Member and the Department to see which fields could be prioritised in 
financial terms to avoid wasteful efforts on matters with which nothing can be 
done.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that he would outline the latest about the 
department, and the scrutiny members who had been a part of the performance 
challenge meetings were thanked for their contribution. It was noted that the 
Cabinet Member was happy with the performance of the department on the 
whole but that a few slippages had occurred. However, none of the slippages 
was a cause of concern in terms of safeguarding within the department.

Attention was drawn to the department's priorities, noting that the Supporting 
Families Strategy was developing more integrated services within the Council 
with partners. It was noted that mapping work was currently underway. It was 
added that the work of developing the strategy and the recent announcement 
from Welsh Government regarding merging their preventative grants had given 
the department an opportunity to reflect upon its direction. It was added that it 



THE CABINET 29/01/19

was an extremely exciting time. It was further noted that the Council had a Well-
being Support Board, which would promote cross-departmental working in the 
interests of the residents of Gwynedd. Also, attention was drawn to the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy, noting that task groups had been set up to try to identify what 
needed to be improved and to identify good practice. This work was very 
ambitious.

Attention was drawn to the 'End to End' review, which was a savings scheme and 
had been joint work between the Children and Supporting Families Department, 
Finance and the Research and Information Manager. It was noted that the review 
noted an increase in the number of looked-after children in each category. It was 
added that there had been a reduction in the number of children with Learning 
Disabilities / Severe Needs but that there had been an increase in the number 
within other categories. It was noted that work was ongoing to look at the 
situation.

It was noted that the information in the review highlighted that it was now difficult 
to anticipate what cases would come up. It was added that it was difficult to give 
a specific budget as care needed to be taken and respond to cases as effectively 
as possible. It was added that work was being done to try to improve the financial 
situation. It was stressed that the department was trying to be responsible and 
contribute to the savings targets. It was noted that the cost of residential 
placements was high and, therefore, the level of overspend was much higher. It 
was noted that discussions were being held regionally to look at the cost.

Observations arising from the discussion
 It was noted that overspend within Children Departments was a national 

problem, but concerns arose as there was no light at the end of the tunnel. 
A question was asked about what the Government was doing about the 
national overspend in the field. The new Minister for Local Government 
wished to have an open dialogue and to improve the relationship between 
the Government and the Local Authorities. It was emphasised that there 
was a need to convey a clear picture of the situation and ensure that it 
was discussed nationally.

 Despite all the analysis, it was stressed that the department remained 
unable to anticipate the cases which would arise within the field, and it 
was added that the department was not only looking within the Council but 
also at the situation outside the county.

 It was noted that the National review highlighted that the service was 
working effectively for children, but the financial problem was one that 
needed to be discussed. It was added that overspend could be seen in all 
services within the department and it was noted that the Chief Executive, 
the Head of Finance Department and the Corporate Director should be 
asked to meet with the Cabinet Member and the Department to see which 
fields could be prioritised in financial terms to avoid wasteful efforts on 
matters with which nothing could be done.

8.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION



THE CABINET 29/01/19

The item was submitted by Cllr Gareth Thomas

DECISION

To accept and note the information in the report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, drawing attention to some projects in the Strategic 
Plan. It was noted that the Education Principles had now been adopted by the 
Cabinet and would be considered when responding to any opportunities for the 
future. It was added that the department was looking forward to working with 
GwE in order to arrange relevant training in order to strengthen Leadership within 
schools.

In looking at the Twenty First Century Schools Programme it was noted that the 
majority of it could currently be seen in the Bangor catchment area. It was noted 
that construction work had started at Ysgol y Garnedd and arrangements were 
continuing with the plans at Ysgol y Faenol. With the Bala catchment area, it was 
expressed that the Head had now been appointed and that staff appointments 
would now start. It was expressed that the building had been used as a social 
space and that the first evening had been a great success.

It was noted that the work of transforming the Additional Learning Needs and 
Inclusion Provision was underway. It was added that Phase 1 of the transforming 
work had been completed, but there were a number of other aspects that 
required attention in Phase 2 in relation to the new act, and creating new 
arrangements within work processes across our schools. 

It was noted that it was not possible to compare this year's results with previous 
years because of the adaptations to the national policy. It was discussed that 
English GCSE results had dropped this year as a result of a substantial increase 
in the margins between grades. It was noted that though Qualifications Wales 
had published an extremely technical report to justify its processes, officers and 
the Cabinet Member were of the opinion that the justification was insufficient. It 
was explained that discussions were ongoing.

Reference was made to the financial situation and the Transport Overspend 
specifically. The main reasons were noted, which included

 £149,000 as a result of the a new contract following the opening of Ysgol 
Hafod Lon

 £125,000 due to new contracts in the field of transport
 £73,000 due to an increase in the Dolgellau and Cymerau ABC units as 

both units were open four days a week, while the previous provision at 
Ysgol Eifion Wyn had been open five days a week.

 £69,000 due to the impact of re-tendering over the summer.
 £69,000 due to new mainstream contracts.

It was added that no child would be transported without the necessary 
permission. It was noted that the department was working with the Environment 
Department and a further report to the Cabinet would follow.



THE CABINET 29/01/19

Observations arising from the discussion
  The overspend in the transport service was discussed, noting that there 

were many reasons for the overspend. It was noted that that the process 
needed to be examined and lessons learned before moving on.  

9.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING, 
CULTURE AND LEISURE

The report was submitted by Cllr. Craig ab Iago

DECISION

To accept and note the information in the report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the department was doing good and 
exciting work. Attention was drawn to the Gwynedd Libraries service, noting that 
2,422 children had participated in the Summer Reading Challenge, and that 
46,851 children's books were read over the challenge period. It was added that 
over 1,000 children had attended Summer Fun for Children activities.

It was expressed that the new structure of the Youth Service was in place and 
that the situation was now much better and positive. It was noted that the results 
were encouraging that 1,107 young people had received support from the 
service, and a range of activities had been held. It was emphasised that the new 
structure worked and was successful, and this had happened as a result of 
collaboration with Community Councils. Attention was drawn to the Dyffryn 
Nantlle area, noting that a good provision had been created under the youth's 
leadership.

It was added that the Gwynedd Young Ambassadors Scheme remained 
successful with 255 Ambassadors giving up hours of their time to volunteer with 
the plan. It was noted that eight of the ambassadors had been to the National 
Conference in Cardiff, and the staff member, Hannah Hughes, won the Young 
Ambassador Officer of the Year award.

It was noted that work was being done on the Council's Housing Strategy, which 
would show the way for the service for the five years. It was added that the 
strategy was pioneering. It was reported that there was an increase in the 
demand for the homelessness service, but that work was being done to reduce it. 
It was added that a Rehabilitation Officer had been appointed, who would be a 
contact point providing a service for individuals who needed support.

It was expressed that in future the field would use the scrutiny process more 
effectively.

Observations arising from the discussion



THE CABINET 29/01/19

 It was noted that there had been many opportunities for youths following 
the restructuring of the Youth Service, and it was noted that evidence 
shows that there were opportunities for young people and that it was a 
flexible service.

 As the customer satisfaction proportions were high, it was noted that the 
number of calendar days it took to provide a disabled facilities grant was 
still high. It was noted that this was because a wide range of solutions 
were required. It was expressed that in some cases, a planning 
application was required to modify houses, and others were only 
modifications inside the house. It was noted that there was certainly a 
need to work with the planning department and reduce the number of 
days. It was explained that the individuals who received modifications 
understood why there was a delay and a clear explanation was proposed 
along the way.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm

CHAIRMAN


